

# Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

## **Legislation Text**

File #: SO2020-4542, Version: 1

4£0 .So I --TI

#### **ORDINANCE**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICA GO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, be amended by changing all the Ml-2 Limited

Manufacturing/Business Park District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 5-M in the area bounded by

Beginning at a point 515.69 feet north of West Bloomingdale Avenue and the east right-of-way line of North Major Avenue; a line from a point 515.69 feet north of West Bloomingdale Avenue and the east right-of-way line of North Major Avenue; to a point 517.21 feet north of West Bloomingdale Avenue and 136.15 feet east of and parallel to North Major Avenue; a line 136.15 feet east of and parallel to North Major Avenue; a line 475 feet north of and parallel to West Bloomingdale Avenue; a line 345.71 feet west of and parallel to North Central Avenue; a line 321.72 feet north of and parallel to West Bloomingdale Avenue; North Central Avenue; a line 165.78 feet north of and parallel Bloomingdale Avenue; and North Major Avenue (running nortli to the point of beginning),

to those of a C3-5 Commercial, Manufacturing and Employment District.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

1819-1833 North Major Avenue and 1812 North Central Avenue

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

## 17-13-0303-C (1) Substitute Narrative Zoning Analysis -1819 North Major Avenue

Proposed Zoning: C3-5 Commercial, Manufacturing, and Employment District

Lot Area: 132,258 square feet

Proposed Land Use: The Applicant is seeking to permit the location and establishment of commercial uses within the existing seven-

story, vacant warehouse building, in order to allow for (he building's general rehabilitation and restoration. No changes are proposed to the height, setbacks, or footprint of the building. Approximately 285,540 square feet of

## File #: SO2020-4542, Version: 1

commercial space is proposed. Onsite parking for approximately 139 vehicles will be provided.

- A) The Project's Floor Area Ratio: 341,068 gross square feet (2.58 FAR)
- B) The Project's Density (Minimum Lot Area Per D.U.): N/A (No residential proposed)
- C) The amount of off-street parking: 139 vehicular parking spaces
- D) Setbacks:
- a. Front Setback (from N. Major): 0 feet-0 inches (Existing)
- b. Rear Setback: 0 feet-0 inches (Existing)
- c. Side Setbacks:

North: 0 feet-0 inches (Existing) ■ South: 0 foot-0 inches (Existing)

E) Building Height:

128 feet-0 inches (Existing)

FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

UJDZLU >

0 <

1= Z 2 FPE cn cn u, Sss

∘∘ si

y³zi °£z <<x5 £ o OOLU

j? SI2 31II?

Q. 1 u «

"1-15? ;Sa3i

```
0) 00
O i to o tt li E c: if Dm in Si''
o ° " s q
< d
o a u 8 ti
ri m S 5 tr
uj '» .jj
§ip£
<sup>9</sup> So . ² o -¹ o «yo uj
t3 rlJ 5 ivj 5 m o c 5 £
          2 "j
OXIh
oli] (-
      ม่ Z
ท o
o * o
บ บ บุ n >∎ B £
n * ° H « □ 2; K_. w
5 § >; S 5
£3t
,000
a5|e
£ZO LLK
JOLI- = 111
LLQL < LL' 0. I-
=;∎-< S "
"H"--\§ a ? S ^ -- ∘ y Si ? <
i S x > V
o'jJoco5
a: 07 Q 0;0
F: 0. t. t. or u
```

»; k ---

£ u. 53 K S

## File #: SO2020-4542, Version: 1

```
p^5S
XUZ
S<sup>2</sup>5 X
""S a §
a: XUZ ■ a <
S S i
UU. W
III
yig u_
A ^ e K
O<W3O a. Woui;iiOu
```

```
toO j!; O \mathfrak{t}^u
O .TI
                                                             p ^
                                         ^n
^Z
o=;
   ^ < a: " cc v. z
i≳-n , G5
5 5g* i
iSs-5E
j < uj z ljj :
> « (J < D l;
f= " Cl « D
       «<-
; \, < rr. \; p, \quad o \; (5 \quad {}^{\wedge \, i_{j} \; a \; \wedge} \, >_{\, \blacksquare} \, {}^{r} \colon cT \, {}^{\wedge} \, P \; UJ \; uJ \; a) \; \colon \\
as?
a: c 3
                            r'i IT < »
 dZO<sup>11</sup> jClubKw ID L! fl.< Mj; ill O in 1
z_n ^Z £ < -
U- Z < LJ
9u>-l
NfllIV-aRSftehHGd^VW^
Ui
UI
```

> O -> < 0) NOiivonand adJ "ivftu 00

## File #: SO2020-4542, Version: 1

UJ D Z UJ

> <

0

< 2

0)

co

Nbiivonsncippd ivnu
UI 3 Z UI > <

ОС

0

-»

<

NIclivonand and ivnh

0)00

## Nouvonsnd aba ivnij

#### DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CI LY OF CHICAGO

## **MEMORANDUM**

Alderman Thomas Tunney Chairman, City Council Committee on Zoning

From

Maurice D. Cox Chicago Plan Commission

Date: August 26, 2021

Re: Proposed Planned Development for the property generally located at 1819-33 N. Major Ave and 1812 N. Central Ave

On August 26, 2021, the Chicago Plan Commission recommended approval of the Zoning Map Amendment submitted by, Whitecap Lofts, LLC. A copy of the proposed Zoning Map Amendment is attached. 1 would very much appreciate your assistance in having this introduced at the next possible City Council Committee on Zoning.

Also enclosed is a copy of the staff report to the Plan Commission which includes the Department of Planning and Development, Bureau of Zoning and Land Use recommendation and a copy of the resolution. If you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me at 744-

9476

Steve Valenziano PD Master File (Original PD, copy of memo)

